
SP0070104-5 LEGAL REQUIREMENTS AND RESPONSIBILITY TO THE PUBLIC-
COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT AND OTHER WILDLIFE 

REGULATIONS. 
COMMENTS FROM INTERNAL/INDUSTRY REVIEW 

Bent Setchell  
(863) 519-2557 

Comments: (Industry, 04-17-17) 

 
Response: Specs response needed. Did not see comments from OGC regarding punctuation. 
Need to be consistent for all 4 species with similar formatting. 

Specs Response: Periods are added.  

****************************************************************************** 



Megan Miller  
(813) 975-4854  

Megan.miller@dot.state.fl.us  
Comments: (Industry, 04-19-17) 
SP0070104-5, please consider rewording #6 to “The civil and criminal penalties for harming, 
harassing, or killing these species”. This structure would be more similar to the preceding items 
in the list. Please review the sentence “Sediment and turbidity barriers may not block smalltooth 
sawfish entry to or exit from designated critical habitat without prior approval…” Should this 
read “from designated critical habitats” or “from a designated critical habitat” instead? 
 
Response: #6 revised as suggested. 
Sentence reviewed. Wording is appropriate as is. No revisions.  
 
****************************************************************************** 

Vivianne Cross  
(863) 519-2805 

Vivianne.cross@dot.state.fl.us 
Comments: (Industry, 05-08-17) 
The West Indian manatee, smalltooth sawfish, sea turtles, eastern indigo snake and gulf sturgeon 
are all federally-regulated species; it is possible that federal permits (ex: USACE) issued for 
projects may have project-specific permit conditions pertinent to these species regarding the 
timing means and methods of construction. As such, the following language should perhaps be 
added at the end of the applicable spec for each species to limit potential confusion or perceived 
overlap between what is required under permit conditions from agency permits issued and the 
FDOT's specs: "This specification does not replace or exempt the Contractor from any issued 
agency permit conditions applicable to this species." 
Response: At this time, these special provisions are intended to be used only when there are not 
permit conditions addressing the species and then only if the protections are necessary for the 
project. Therefore, a conflict should not exist.   

****************************************************************************** 
Tiffany Crosby  
(407) 264-3828 

Comments: (Industry, 05-11-17) 
Include scientific name  
Response: Added as requested. 
 
The activities required in this specification appear to be very similar to those stated in the Sea 
Turtle and Smalltooth Sawfish Construction Conditions. Can the specification reference the 
measures via website similar to the Eastern Indigo Snake Protection Measure specification and 
add those few items that are not provided? 
Response: These special provisions (sea turtle, saw fish, manatee and sturgeon specifically) are 
meant to reflect the already established agency provisions for the species as much as possible, 
while using verbiage more reflective of FDOT specifications as well as reduce confusion 
encountered from the wording in the agency provisions. The Eastern Indigo Snake Protection 
Measures have not presented a similar challenge, therefore the proposed special provision simply 
references the website for this species only. 

mailto:Megan.miller@dot.state.fl.us


The sturgeon specification requires the immediate release of trapped animals in the 
sediment/turbidity barriers. This specification also provides instruction for the installation and 
monitoring of sediment/turbidity barriers but does not include the requirement to release animals. 
Why is this not required for this specification as well? 
Response: These special provisions are meant to reflect the already establish agency provisions 
for the species as much as possible. The current agency sea turtle construction conditions do not 
address the release of trapped animals and no comments from USFWS or NMFS were received 
requesting this addition in the special provision. 

This specification references the Unanticipated Interaction guidelines if a sawfish is observed 
which includes the requirement to report it to NMFS and Engineer. Does the specification need 
to re-state that requirement? 
Response:  No. Statement removed. 
 
FTE will likely require an MSP for this specification as written to notify the Contractor of their 
responsibility to provide the required activities. 
Response: The intent of the special provision is that this will cover the contractor’s 
responsibilities. An MSP would only be necessary should project specific needs/conditions 
requiring revising the verbiage in the special provision. 

****************************************************************************** 
 


